

Summary of Consolidated Financial Results

	Three months ended September 30, 2012		Six months ended September 30, 2012	
	Billion Yen	% of Net Sales	Billion Yen	% of Net Sales
Net sales	222.8	100.0	409.4	100.0
Sales from semiconductors	205.3		373.6	
Sales from others	17.4		35.8	
Operating income (loss)	(5.7)	(2.6)	(23.3)	(5.7)
Ordinary income (loss)	(6.8)	(3.1)	(24.4)	(6.0)
Net income (loss)	(94.3)	(42.3)	(115.1)	(28.1)
Capital expenditures	2.8		7.9	
Depreciation and others	26.2		52.7	
R&D expenses	35.1		76.2	
	Yen		Yen	
Exchange rate (USD)	79		80	
Exchange rate (Euro)	98		102	
	As of September 30, 2012			
		Billion Yen		
Total assets		748.3		
Net assets		106.8		
Equity capital		97.3		
Equity ratio (%)		13.0		
Interest-bearing debt		239.3		

Note 1:

All figures are rounded to the nearest 100 million yen.

Note 2:

Consolidated financial results for the six months ended September 30, 2012 have not been reviewed by the auditors. The figures are subject to change based on subsequent events or the auditors' review.

Note 3:

Capital expenditures refer to the amount of order placed for property, plant and equipment (manufacturing equipment).

Note 4:

Depreciation and others includes depreciation and amortization of intangible assets and amortization of long-term prepaid expenses in quarterly consolidated statements of cash flows.